Town Officials
Boards and Committees

Elected Officials (by ballot vote)

Etna Library Board of Trustees

3 year term - Ballot Vote
Kathleen Chaimberg
John P. Collier
Elizabeth Storrs

Moderator
2 year term - Ballot Vote
Jeremy Eggleton

Selectboard
3 year term - Ballot Vote
Athos J. Rassias

Chair Carey Callaghan
Vice Chr Joanna Whitcomb
Secty Jarett Berke

Jennie Chamberlain

Supervisors of the Checklist

6 year term - Ballot Vote
Alison Gorman
Aileen Chaltain
Patricia Dewhirst

Town Clerk
3 year term - Ballot Vote
Roberta Hitchcock

Trustees of Trust Funds

3 year term - Ballot Vote
Sally J. Boyle
Kari Asmus
John Stebbins

Joanna Whitcomb - Selectboard Rep

Trustees of the Cemetery
3 year term - Ballot Vote

Harold Jefferson Frost

2 year term - Ballot Vote
Petra Sergent

1 year term - Ballot Vote
Kevin Knuuti

Elected Officials (nominated at Town Meeting)

5/2025
5/2027
5/2026

5/2026

5/2025
5/2026
5/2027
5/2027
5/2026

5/2026
5/2028
5/2030

5/2025

5/2025
5/2026
5/2027

5/2027

5/2026

5/2025
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Advisory Board of Assessors
3 year term - Nominated at Town Mtg by Majority Vote

Joe Roberto

H. Mcintyre Gardner

John Brighton

Joanna Whitcomb - Selectboard Rep
Carey Callaghan - Selectboard Rep - ALT

Fence Viewers

1 year term - Nominated at Town Mtg by Majority Vote
Robert Grabill
Matt Marshall
Sarah Packman

Pine Park Commissioner

3 year term - Nominated at Town Mtg by Majority Vote
Robert Houseman

Surveyors of Wood and Timber

1 year term - Nominated at Town Mtg by Majority Vote
James Kennedy
Robert Keene
Timothy Bent

Appointed Officials (by the Selectboard)

Advanced Transit Board

Appointed by the Selectboard
Mark Beliveau
Robert Houseman

Hanover Bike Walk Committee
Appointed by the Selectboard

Kate Hawkins

Hugh Mellert

Bill Young
Secretary David Anderson
Vce Chair Nicolas Macri
Chair Jennie Chamberlain

Joanna Whitcomb
Robert Houseman

Lara Acker

Scot Drysdale

Evan Gerson, Alternate

5/2026
5/2025
5/2027

5/2025
5/2025
5/2025

5/2025

5/2024
5/2024
5/2023

*6/2025
*6/2026
*to align with fiscal year of the Advance Transit Board

6/1/2024
12/1/2026
6/1/2024
6/1/2024
12/1/2024
6/1/2025
6/1/2024
6/1/2024
6/1/2025
6/1/2026
6/1/2024
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Representatives & Others

Joanna Whitcomb - Selectboard Alt
Athos Rassias - Selectboard Alt
Jennie Chamberlain, Selectboard Rep
Carolyn Radisch - Consultant

Robert Houseman, P&Z Director
James Martin, HPD

Capital Improvement Program Committee
Appointed by Selectboard
Alex Torpey, Town Manager

Ellen Bullion, Finance/Admin Serv Director

Peter Kulbacki, Public Works Director
Carey Callaghan, Selectboard
Vice Chr Jennie Chamberlain, Selectboard

Chair John V. Dolan, Hanover Finance Committee

Kim Hartman, Hanover School District

Brian Edwards, Hanover Planning Board
Secty Nicolas Macri, Public at-large/Dartmouth

Conservation Commission
3 year term - Appointed by the Selectboard
Full Members
Chr Whit Spaulding
VChr Hugh Mellert
Lucretia Witte
John Donovan
Matthew Cunningham
Alternate Members
Alt. John M. Trummel
Alt. Vacancy
Alt. Vacancy
Athos Rassias - Selectboard Rep

Hanover Finance Committee

8/2024
8/2024
8/2024
8/2024
8/2024
8/2024
8/2024
8/2024
8/2024

9/2023
9/2023
3/2026
10/2024
6/2026

11/2025

3 year term - Appointed by Town Moderator (Jeremy Eggleton) &

Hanover School District Moderator (Tom Csatari)

Chr Kari Asmus
Herschel S. Nachlis
John V. Dolan
Vice Chr Gregory Snyder
Secty Richard W. Greger, Jr.

Toni Barry - Hanover School Board Rep
Carey Callaghan - Selectboard Rep
Athos Rassias - Selectboard Rep - ALT

7/2024
7/2024
6/2026
6/2025
6/2025
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Hanover Improvement Society

Jarett Berke - Selectboard Rep

Building Code Advisory Board

John Wilson 9/2026
Randy Mudge 9/2026
John Vansant 9/2023
H. Sloane Mayor 9/2026

Planning Board
3 year term - Appointed by the Selectboard

Chr

Full Members

lain Sim 10/2025
Brian Edwards 10/2025
Paul Simon 9/2023
Kristine McDevitt 03/2026
Elizabeth Esinhart 9/2023
Jarett Berke 9/2024
Alternate Members
Jack O'Toole 5/2024
Catherine Reike 6/2024
Michael Cox 7/2025

Representatives
Jarett Berke - Selectboard Rep Alt
Jennie Chamberlain - Selectboard Rep

Sustainable Hanover Committee

3 year term - Appointed by the Selectboard

Co-Chr

Co-Chr

Chris Kennedy 4/2026
Susan Edwards 9/2025
Dennis Robison 1/2027
Yolanda Baumgartner 10/2024
Barbara Calloway 10/2024
Judith Colla 3/2025
Nancy Serrell 9/2024
Catherine Reike 1/2026
Lynn Sheldon 6/2026
Ben Steele 6/2027

Marcus Welker, Dartmouth College Rep

Peter Kulbacki, Director of Public Works

Rob Houseman, Director of Planning, Zoning & Codes
Jennie Chamberlain, Selectboard Rep

Joanna Whitcomb, Selectboard Rep

Trescott Company Board
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Secty
Vice Chair
Treas

Chair

Town Officials
Boards and Committees

Carey Callaghan - Selectboard
Jessica Nylund - Dartmouth College
Josh Keniston - Dartmouth College
Alex Torpey - Town Manager
Emma Wolfe - Dartmouth College
Athos Rassias - Selectboard

Upper Valley Lake Sunapee Council

Representatives
Christopher Kennedy
Jennie Chamberlain
David Anderson

Zoning Board of Adjustment

3 year term - Appointed by the Selectboard
5 members (per RSA 673:3) up to 5 alt members

Clerk
Chr
V. Chr

Alt.
Alt.
Alt.

Full Members

Vacant
H. Bernard Waugh
William Fischel
Jeremy Eggleton
Arthur Gardiner
Elizabeth Esinhart, Planning Board Rep
Richard Green
Matthew Stover

Alternate Members

Vacancy
Vacancy
Vacancy

1/2027
2/2027
6/2026

9/2025
7/2025
9/2025
9/2020
9/2023
1/2026
1/2026
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