

**Town Officials**  
**Boards and Committees**

**Elected Officials (by ballot vote)**

**Etna Library Board of Trustees**

*3 year term - Ballot Vote*

Kathleen Chaimberg	5/2025
John P. Collier	5/2027
Elizabeth Storrs	5/2026

**Moderator**

*2 year term - Ballot Vote*

Jeremy Eggleton	5/2026
-----------------	--------

**Selectboard**

*3 year term - Ballot Vote*

Athos J. Rassias	5/2025
<b>Chair</b> Carey Callaghan	5/2026
<b>Vice Chr</b> Joanna Whitcomb	5/2027
<b>Secty</b> Jarett Berke	5/2027
Jennie Chamberlain	5/2026

**Supervisors of the Checklist**

*6 year term - Ballot Vote*

Alison Gorman	5/2026
Aileen Chaltain	5/2028
Patricia Dewhirst	5/2030

**Town Clerk**

*3 year term - Ballot Vote*

Roberta Hitchcock	5/2025
-------------------	--------

**Trustees of Trust Funds**

*3 year term - Ballot Vote*

Sally J. Boyle	5/2025
Kari Asmus	5/2026
John Stebbins	5/2027
Joanna Whitcomb - Selectboard Rep	

**Trustees of the Cemetery**

*3 year term - Ballot Vote*

Harold Jefferson Frost	5/2027
------------------------	--------

*2 year term - Ballot Vote*

Petra Sergent	5/2026
---------------	--------

*1 year term - Ballot Vote*

Kevin Knuuti	5/2025
--------------	--------

**Elected Officials (nominated at Town Meeting)**

**Town Officials**  
**Boards and Committees**

**Advisory Board of Assessors**

*3 year term - Nominated at Town Mtg by Majority Vote*

Joe Roberto	5/2026
H. McIntyre Gardner	5/2025
John Brighton	5/2027
Joanna Whitcomb - Selectboard Rep	
Carey Callaghan - Selectboard Rep - ALT	

**Fence Viewers**

*1 year term - Nominated at Town Mtg by Majority Vote*

Robert Grabill	5/2025
Matt Marshall	5/2025
Sarah Packman	5/2025

**Pine Park Commissioner**

*3 year term - Nominated at Town Mtg by Majority Vote*

Robert Houseman	5/2025
-----------------	--------

**Surveyors of Wood and Timber**

*1 year term - Nominated at Town Mtg by Majority Vote*

James Kennedy	5/2024
Robert Keene	5/2024
Timothy Bent	5/2023

**Appointed Officials (by the Selectboard)****Advanced Transit Board**

*Appointed by the Selectboard*

Mark Beliveau	*6/2025
Robert Houseman	*6/2026

*\*to align with fiscal year of the Advance Transit Board*

**Hanover Bike Walk Committee**

*Appointed by the Selectboard*

Kate Hawkins	6/1/2024
Hugh Mellert	12/1/2026
Bill Young	6/1/2024
Secretary	6/1/2024
Vce Chair	12/1/2024
Chair	6/1/2025
Joanna Whitcomb	6/1/2024
Robert Houseman	6/1/2024
Lara Acker	6/1/2025
Scot Drysdale	6/1/2026
Evan Gerson, Alternate	6/1/2024

## Town Officials Boards and Committees

### Representatives & Others

Joanna Whitcomb - Selectboard Alt  
 Athos Rassias - Selectboard Alt  
 Jennie Chamberlain, Selectboard Rep  
 Carolyn Radisch - *Consultant*  
 Robert Houseman, P&Z Director  
 James Martin, HPD

### Capital Improvement Program Committee

#### *Appointed by Selectboard*

	Alex Torpey, Town Manager	8/2024
	Ellen Bullion, Finance/Admin Serv Director	8/2024
	Peter Kulbacki, Public Works Director	8/2024
	Carey Callaghan, Selectboard	8/2024
Vice Chr	Jennie Chamberlain, Selectboard	8/2024
Chair	John V. Dolan, Hanover Finance Committee	8/2024
	Kim Hartman, Hanover School District	8/2024
	Brian Edwards, Hanover Planning Board	8/2024
Secty	Nicolás Macri, Public at-large/Dartmouth	8/2024

### Conservation Commission

#### *3 year term - Appointed by the Selectboard*

#### Full Members

Chr	Whit Spaulding	9/2023
VChr	Hugh Mellert	9/2023
	Lucretia Witte	3/2026
	John Donovan	10/2024
	Matthew Cunningham	6/2026

#### Alternate Members

Alt.	John M. Trummel	11/2025
Alt.	<b>Vacancy</b>	
Alt.	<b>Vacancy</b>	

Athos Rassias - Selectboard Rep

### Hanover Finance Committee

#### *3 year term - Appointed by Town Moderator (Jeremy Eggleton) & Hanover School District Moderator (Tom Csatari)*

Chr	Kari Asmus	7/2024
	Herschel S. Nachlis	7/2024
	John V. Dolan	6/2026
Vice Chr	Gregory Snyder	6/2025
Secty	Richard W. Greger, Jr.	6/2025
	Toni Barry - <i>Hanover School Board Rep</i>	
	Carey Callaghan - Selectboard Rep	
	Athos Rassias - Selectboard Rep - ALT	

**Town Officials**  
**Boards and Committees**

**Hanover Improvement Society**

Jarett Berke - Selectboard Rep

**Building Code Advisory Board**

John Wilson	9/2026
Randy Mudge	9/2026
John Vansant	9/2023
H. Sloane Mayor	9/2026

**Planning Board**

*3 year term - Appointed by the Selectboard*

**Full Members**

<i>Chr</i>	Iain Sim	10/2025
	Brian Edwards	10/2025
	Paul Simon	9/2023
	Kristine McDevitt	03/2026
	Elizabeth Esinhart	9/2023
	Jarett Berke	9/2024

**Alternate Members**

Jack O'Toole	5/2024
Catherine Reike	6/2024
Michael Cox	7/2025

**Representatives**

Jarett Berke - Selectboard Rep Alt  
 Jennie Chamberlain - Selectboard Rep

**Sustainable Hanover Committee**

*3 year term - Appointed by the Selectboard*

<i>Co-Chr</i>	Chris Kennedy	4/2026
	Susan Edwards	9/2025
	Dennis Robison	1/2027
	Yolanda Baumgartner	10/2024
	Barbara Calloway	10/2024
<i>Co-Chr</i>	Judith Colla	3/2025
	Nancy Serrell	9/2024
	Catherine Reike	1/2026
	Lynn Sheldon	6/2026
	Ben Steele	6/2027
	Marcus Welker, Dartmouth College Rep	
	Peter Kulbacki, <i>Director of Public Works</i>	
	Rob Houseman, <i>Director of Planning, Zoning &amp; Codes</i>	
	Jennie Chamberlain, Selectboard Rep	
	Joanna Whitcomb, Selectboard Rep	

**Trescott Company Board**

**Town Officials**  
**Boards and Committees**

<i>Secty</i>	Carey Callaghan - Selectboard
<i>Vice Chair</i>	Jessica Nylund - <i>Dartmouth College</i>
<i>Treas</i>	Josh Keniston - <i>Dartmouth College</i>
	Alex Torpey - <i>Town Manager</i>
	Emma Wolfe - Dartmouth College
<i>Chair</i>	Athos Rassias - Selectboard

**Upper Valley Lake Sunapee Council**

**Representatives**

Christopher Kennedy	1/2027
Jennie Chamberlain	2/2027
David Anderson	6/2026

**Zoning Board of Adjustment**

*3 year term - Appointed by the Selectboard*

*5 members (per RSA 673:3) up to 5 alt members*

**Full Members**

<i>Clerk</i>	<i>Vacant</i>	
Chr	H. Bernard Waugh	9/2025
V. Chr	William Fischel	7/2025
	Jeremy Eggleton	9/2025
	Arthur Gardiner	9/2020
	Elizabeth Esinhart, Planning Board Rep	9/2023
	Richard Green	1/2026
	Matthew Stover	1/2026

**Alternate Members**

Alt.	<b><i>Vacancy</i></b>
Alt.	<b><i>Vacancy</i></b>
Alt.	<b><i>Vacancy</i></b>